LED DRIVERS
Harvard Power Systems Limited
1200 Century Way, Leeds, LS15 8ZA United Kingdom
Tel: +44 (0)113 880 5405
REV 1.7
1-10V
analogue

1200 Century Way, Leeds, LS15 8ZA United Kingdom
Tel: +44 (0)113 880 5405
Dimming Defaults, Options and Part Numbering System
The CLi15 analogue dimming LED driver is fully programmable to match customer requirements.
Sensible default limits have been chosen which consider ease of adjustment and typical dimmer performance limits.
In certain cases, a customer may need alterations to the defaults. The following parameters can be adjusted:
Please note: Expert knowledge is required to define the correct configuration for the end user.
A. DTO (Dim To Off):
The Default is DTO disabled.
If Dim to off is enabled, below a certain control voltage the driver output is turned off and it goes into a low power mode (<600mW).
DTO can affect the Knee voltage range. Knee voltages are the two analogue voltages at which minimum and maximum current occur.
Programmable Options:
Low level DTO: Turns off at 0.5V, on at 0.8V. Dimming ‘knee’ voltages 1.5V to 9V
High Level DTO: Turns off at 1.3V, on at 1.5V. Dimming ‘knee’ voltages 2V to 9V
B. Dimming curve:
The Default is a Logarithmic curve (Closely matches human luminance perception and allows precise light control)
Programmable Options:
Soft-logarithmic, Linear and Soft-linear (see performance curves on next page)
C. Minimum dimmed current:
Default is 1mA minimum
Programmable Options:
The minimum dimmed current can be programmed to customer requirements over the range 1.05mA to 99.95mA in 0.05mA steps.
Note: If linear dimming curve is specified, the minimum dimming may need to be increased significantly to maintain good adjustability.
Note: Analogue Dimmer types
1. Passive dimmer (variable resistor). These are simple but imprecise and care is required in choosing the correct value resistance for the number of drivers
being controlled. Adequate for general use. If DTO is required, Low Level DTO is recommended.
2. Electronic dimmer which is powered from the 0-10V terminals. These have variable performance, typically they cannot reduce the control voltage to less
than 1V. If DTO is required, High Level DTO option is recommended.
Recommended dimmers: Varilight FQP1M1W or MFP1M1 / Aurora AU-DSPLED (1 to 20 drivers for either type recommended)
3. Electronic dimmer which is mains powered. These types should offer the best performance and be capable of reducing the control voltage close to 0V. If
DTO is required, check dimmer performance before specifying DTO type (High or Low).
Extended Part Number System
In most cases the end user only has to specify the maximum current which is a 3 or 4-digit number (mA) added to the model number.
Up to 3 additional options adds extra suffix(s) to the part number.
Note: LED string voltage should always be less than the driver maximum voltage and power capability. A01 model max is 38V. A02 model max is 52V.
Minimum dimmed programmable current range is 1mA to 99.95mA in 0.05mA steps
Extra Options
A B C
Base Model Programmable current range DTO (Dim to off) Dimming curve Minimum dimmed current
CLi15-A01-240 /
100-1050 (mA)
3 or 4 digit number
1050mA (default)
Empty (No DTO)
A1 (Low level)
A2 (High level)
Empty: Logarithmic (default)
B1: Linear
B2: Soft Linear
B3: Soft Logarithmic
Empty 1mA (default)
C****
**** = Programmed min current
CLi15-A02-240 /
100-700 (mA)
3 digit number
700mA (default)
Empty (No DTO)
A1 (Low level)
A2 (High level)
Empty: Logarithmic (default)
B1: Linear
B2: Soft Linear
B3: Soft Logarithmic
Empty 1mA (default)
C****
**** = Programmed min current
Minimum dimmed current code examples: 1.25mA = C0125, 55mA = C5500, 99.95mA = C9995
Product part number example:
Customer requirement= 3 LED (9V) 1000mA current. Power is 9 watts. Default features: No DTO, Log dimming curve, 1mA minimum dimming.
Product choice = A01 model programmed to 1000mA. Part number = CLi15-A01-240/1000
Customisation to this product:
•	 Add high level Dim To Off = CLi15-A01-240/1000A2
•	 Change dimming curve to Soft Logarithmic = CLi15-A01-240/1000A2B3
• 	 Set minimum dimmed current to 1% of programmed maximum = 10mA = CLi15-A01-240/1000A2B3C1000
Note: To add cable clamps: order CLi15 clamp kit part number: CLI-CC39-SET
Additional programmable options
LED DRIVERS
Harvard Power Systems Limited
1200 Century Way, Leeds, LS15 8ZA United Kingdom
Tel: +44 (0)113 880 5405
CLi15 Analogue Dimming LED Driver. Programmable dimming options (A, B & C)
PLEASE NOTE
Information given in this datasheet is for illustration purposes only and subject to change without prior notice.
No liability is accepted for printing errors. Reference made to third party approval or certification may be subject to ongoing licence